and is a Class B misdemeanor under NDCC Section 11-33-21 and subjects a person or 
organization to the following fines and/or imprisonment: 

a. Any person who violates, causes, or, with knowledge, permits a violation of this 
Ordinance may, upon conviction, be subject to a fine of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1500) per violation.   

b. Any organization that violates, causes, or, with knowledge, permits a violation of 
this Ordinance may, upon conviction, be subject to a fine of ten thousand dollars 
($20,000) per violation.  

c. Any person who is convicted of a violation of this Ordinance in a criminal action